Forced-Air Heater for Hazardous Locations
Class I, Division 1 & 2, Groups C & D
Class II, Division 1 & 2, Groups F & G
Temperature Code T3B (3kW/35kW = T3A)
————————————————————————————————————-
Class I,  Zone 1 & 2 , Groups IIA & IIB, T3
WARNING!
Please adhere to all instructions published in this manual.

— WARNING! —
Read and follow the instructions in this manual. Failure to do so may result in severe or fatal injury.
Model  kW  Volts  Ø
Total
Current
Amps
Minimum
Circuit
Ampacity
Max
Fuse
Amps
Supply
Wire
90°C (AWG)
XEU1-12-050-208160- 5 208 1 26.3 32.9 35 8
XEU1-12-050-240160- 5 240 1 23.2 29.0 30 10
XEU1-12-050-208360- 5 208 3 15.0 18.7 20 12
XEU1-12-050-240360- 5 240 3 13.1 16.4 20 12
XEU1-12-050-480360- 5 480 3 6.6 8.2 15 14
XEU1-12-050-600360- 5 600 3 5.2 6.6 15 14
XEU1-12-075-208160- 7.5 208 1 38.4 47.9 50 8
XEU1-12-075-240160- 7.5 240 1 33.7 42.1 45 8
XEU1-12-075-208360- 7.5 208 3 21.9 27.4 30 10
XEU1-12-075-240360- 7.5 240 3 19.1 23.9 25 10
XEU1-12-075-480360- 7.5 480 3 9.6 12.0 15 14
XEU1-12-075-600360- 7.5 600 3 7.6 9.6 15 14
XEU1-12-100-240160- 10 240 1 44.1 55.1 60 8
XEU1-12-100-208360- 10 208 3 28.9 36.1 40 8
XEU1-12-100-240360- 10 240 3 25.2 31.4 35 8
XEU1-12-100-480360- 10 480 3 12.6 15.7 20 12
XEU1-12-100-600360- 10 600 3 10.1 12.6 15 14
XEU1-16-150-208360- 15 208 3 42.7 53.4 60 8
XEU1-16-150-240360- 15 240 3 37.2 46.5 50 8
XEU1-16-150-480360- 15 480 3 18.6 23.2 25 10
XEU1-16-150-600360- 15 600 3 14.9 18.6 20 12
XEU1-16-200-480360- 20 480 3 24.6 30.8 35 10
XEU1-16-200-600360- 20 600 3 19.7 24.6 25 10
XEU1-20-250-480360- 25 480 3 31.3 39.1 40 8
XEU1-20-250-600360- 25 600 3 25.1 31.3 35 8
XEU1-20-300-480360- 30 480 3 37.3 46.6 50 8
XEU1-20-300-600360- 30 600 3 29.9 37.3 40 8
XEU1-20-350-480360- 35 480 3 43.3 54.1 60 8
XEU1-20-350-600360- 35 600 3 34.7 43.3 45 8
XEU1-12-030-600360- 3 600 3 3.3 4.1 15 14
XEU1-12-030-208160- 3 208 1 16.7 20.9 25 12
XEU1-12-030-480360- 3 480 3 4.2 5.2 15 14
XEU1-12-030-208360- 3 208 3 9.4 11.8 15 14
XEU1-12-030-240160- 3 240 1 14.9 18.6 20 12
XEU1-12-030-240360- 3 240 3 8.3 10.4 15 14
XEU1 Supply Wire Requirements
Figure 1
7
Heat Exchanger Replacement (See Page 10 for assembly diagram)

11
***  Please have model & serial number available before calling ***
— Parts List —
Item
No.  Description
12" fan size 16" fan size 20" fan size
3, 5 & 7.5 kW 10 kW 15 & 20 kW 25, 30 & 35 kW
1 Core Assembly (with bus bars) Specify Voltage, phase, and kilowatts ( V-Ph-kW)
2 Panel, Top or Bottom XEU1-12-2 XEU1-16-2 XEU1-20-2
3 Panel, Left Side XEU1-12-3 XEU1-16-3 XEU1-20-3
4 Louver Blades XEU1-12-4 XEU1-16-4 XEU1-20-4
5 Bracket, Disconnect Switch XEU1-5
6 Panel, Right Side XEU1-12-6 XEU1-16-6 XEU1-20-6
7 Panel, Fan XEU1-12-7 XEU1-16-7 XEU1-20-7
8 Fan Blade
3.0 kW = XEU-12-030
5.0 kW = XEU-12-050
7.5 kW = XEU-12-075
10.0 kW = XEU-12-100
15.0 kW = XEU-16-150
20.0 kW = XEU-16-200
 25.0 kW = XEU-20-250
 30.0 & 35.0 kW = XEU-20-300
9 Guard, Fan (2 pieces) XEU1-12-9 XEU1-16-9 XEU1-20-9
10 Motor, Explosion-proof
115/208-230V, 1Ø, 60Hz = G639
208-230/460V, 3Ø, 60Hz = G646
575V, 3Ø, 60Hz = G664
208-230/460V, 3Ø, 60Hz = G649
575V, 3Ø, 60Hz = G666
11 Motor Bracket, Right Side  XEU1-11
12 Motor base XEU1-12-12 XEU1-16-12 XEU1-20-12
13 Motor Bracket, Left Side  XEU1-13
14 Expansion Union, Female XEU1-14
15 Conduit, Expansion Union XEU1-12-15 XEU1-16-15 XEU1-20-15
16 Thermostat, Ex-proof (Bi-metal) BTX1-N-A (Note: Previous heater version used a thermostat with a plastic face plate and knob)
17 Conduit, Potted (with wires) XEU1-17
18 Conduit, Vertical XEU1-12-18 XEU1-16-18 XEU1-20-18
19 O-ring, Element Enclosure Cover XEU1-19
20 Cover, Element Enclosure XEU1-20
21 Guard, Element Enclosure XEU1-21
22 Conduit, Motor Box to Enclosure XEU1-12-22 XEU1-20-22
22A Union XEU1-22A
23 Box, Junction XEU1-23
23A Conduit, Motor to Junction Box XEU1-12-23A XEU1-16-23A XEU1-20-23A
24 Enclosure, Control XEU1-24
25 Contactor 120V = XEU1-25,        24V = XEU1-25A
26 Transformer 120V = XEU1-26,        24V = XEU1-26A
27 Bracket, Transformer Ground XEU1-27
28 Grounding Lug XEU1-28
29 Fuse, Time Delay 120V = 1/4 Amp (XEU1-29),       24V = 1 Amp (XEU1-29A)
30 Printed Circuit Board Assembly 120V = XEU1-30,          24V = XEU1-30A
31 High Limit, Automatic Reset XEU1-31 (also requires Part # XEU1-32)
32 Conductive Cement, High Limit XEU1-32
33 Bracket, Transformer XEU1-33
34 O-ring, Control Enclosure Cover XEU1-34
35 Cover, Control Enclosure XEU1-35
36 Plug, 3/4” NPT Explosion-proof XEU1-36
37 Nut, Bus Bar XEU1-37
38 Bus Bar, Long Straight XEU1-38
39 Bus Bar, Short Straight XEU1-39
40 Bus Bar, Short Curved XEU1-40
41 Bus Bar, Long Curved XEU1-41
42 High Limit, Manual Reset XEU1-42 (also requires Part # XEU1-32)
43 Handle, Disconnect XEU1-43
44 Switch, 60A Non-Fused XEU1-44
45 Plug, 1/2” NPT Explosion-proof XEU1-45
46 Light, Pilot (Green LED) XEU1-46
12
Regular inspection, based on a schedule determined by the amount of dirt in the atmosphere, assures
maximum operating economy and heating capacity.
Annual Inspection (before each heating season)